analysis of the liabilities and comparison of past valuation results. An analysis of sensitivity

around various scenarios provides an indication of the adequacy of the Group’s and of the

Company’s estimation process in respect of its insurance contract liabilities. The table

presented below demonstrates the sensitivity of the insurance contract liabilities to a change

in the assumptions used in the estimation process.

The principal assumption underlying the estimation of insurance contract liabilities is that the

Group’s and the Company’s future claims development will follow a similar pattern to past

claims experience. This includes assumptions in respect of average claims costs, claims

handling costs and historical claims development trend. Qualitative judgements are used to

assess the extent to which past trends may not apply in the future, for example, one-off

occurrence as well as internal factors such as portfolio mix, policy conditions and claims

handling procedures, legislative changes, judicial decisions and economic conditions. The

actual claim and premium liabilities are unlikely to develop exactly as projected and may

vary from initial estimates.

Group/Company

2024 2023

138

 197401001891 (19002-P)

PROGRESSIVE INSURANCE BHD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

24. RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (CONT’D.)

Sensitivities (Cont’d.)

Group/Company Impact Impact Impact Impact

Change in on gross on net on profit on

assumptions liabilities liabilities before tax equity*

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

31 December 2024

ULR +10% 56,580   30,175   (30,175)   (22,933)

Risk adjustment +10% 2,287   1,065   (1,065)   (809)

Expense ratio +10% 1,354   1,343   (1,343)   (1,021)

31 December 2024

ULR -10% (19,698)   (11,646)   11,646   8,851

Risk adjustment -10% (2,287)   (1,065)   1,065   809

Expense ratio -10% (1,354)   (1,343)   1,343   1,021

31 December 2023

ULR +10% 57,254   31,714   (31,714)   (24,103)

Risk adjustment +10% 2,243   1,079   (1,079)   (820)

Expense ratio +10% 1,299   1,277   (1,277)   (971)

31 December 2023

ULR -10% (17,390)   (11,283)   11,283   8,575

Risk adjustment -10% (2,243)   (1,079)   1,079   820

Expense ratio -10% (1,299)   (1,277)   1,277   971

*The effect on equity is shown net of tax.

Increase / (Decrease)

The analysis below is performed for a change in one variable with all other variables

remaining constant and ignores the values of the related assets, showing the impact on gross

and net liabilities, profit before tax and equity. The variables include Resultant Ultimate Loss

Ratio (“ULR”), risk adjustment and expense ratio. The impact on the Group’s and the

Company’s claim liabilities arising from changes in key variables as well as the

corresponding impact on profit before tax and equity are shown in the table below.

139

[…]

after taxation/equity 6,893   8,496   10,055   11,575   13,057

2023

Decrease in profit and loss

after taxation/equity 5,618   6,938   8,227   9,491   10,725

(c) Price risk

An equivalent decrease in interest rates shown above would result in an equivalent,

but opposite impact.

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument

will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from

interest rate/profit yield risk or currency risk), regardless of whether those changes

are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instruments or its issuer or

factors affecting similar financial instruments traded in the market.

The Group and the Company are exposed to interest rate risk primarily through

investments in fixed income securities. As the wholesale unit trust funds invest

mainly in Corporate Debt Securities and Malaysian Government Securities, the net

asset value (“NAV”) of the funds reported by the Fund Managers would also be

sensitive to interest rate movements. The impact of changes in interest rates to the

fair value of investments held by the Group and the Company are as shown in the

table below.

160

 197401001891 (19002-P)

PROGRESSIVE INSURANCE BHD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

24. RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (CONT’D.)

Financial risks (Cont’d.)

(iii) Market risk (Cont’d.)

(c) Price risk (Cont’d.)

Group/Company

Changes Impact on Impact on

in profit or Impact on profit or Impact on

variables loss equity* loss equity*

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Equity prices +25% 15,270   11,605   13,910   10,572

Equity prices -25% (15,270)  (11,605)  (13,910)  (10,572)

NAV of funds ^ +2% 61   46   74   56

NAV of funds ^ -2% (61)   (46)   (74)   (56)

*Impact on equity is shown net of tax.

2024 2023

^Does not include impact on wholesale unit trust funds as the key risk affecting the

value of such funds is interest rate/profit yield risk.

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did

not change from the previous period.

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in equity prices

and the NAV of unit trust fund prices with all other variables held constant, showing

the impact on the profit and loss and to equity.

The Group and the Company are exposed to price risk arising from investments in

quoted equities and wholesale unit trust funds held by the Group and the Company